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|!N Tri-State Asphalt Corporation
N R.D. #1 -

E Box 427-A E
N Rayland, OH 43943

In accordance with letter dated July 8, }996, License Number E

terminated.
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I (FOR LFMS USE)*
' I !r(FORMATION FROM LTS

BETWEEN : --------------------

LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03121
AND : STATUS CODE: 0

REGIONAL LICENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P
EXP. DATE: 20021130

: FEE COMMENTS
* DECOM FIN ASSUR REQDT~R-~~~~~~~~~~~
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED
APPLICANT / LICENSEE: TRI'-STATE ASPHALT CORP.
RECEIVED DATE 960716
DOCKET NO: 3012049
CONTROL NO. 301596
LICENSE NO.: 34-17009-01
ACTION TYPE: TERMINATION

,

2. FEE ATTACHED 7
0.: _~1 _~ .. O,,/'M#

3. COMMENTS /

SIGN jf |_w _-

DATE _ _ _ _ _ _ _h_ % , 3 {34 ,

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (C }F TO'.,k,.SESTERED/ /) N
1. FEE CATECORY AND AMOUNT:

_
-

'
-

.

_

2. CORRECT FEE PAID. AP dCATIDM MAY BE PROCESSED FOR: 'hAMENDMENT ~~~~~~/~~"~~~
RENEWAL dLICENSE ~~ ~~_~_~~ ~ ~_~_~ "]_ __ _ _

3. OTHER h__________________________________

14_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _____

::_______[~_~ _[~_~_~~~:~~_~~_~DATE

RECEIVED nectiveo sv LFoca

JUL 2 91996 m. -__ _

*-REGION III ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

By _ _____ --- --

Date Comp;.wd _ . . _ [[
_

,,
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Tri-S te i -

-

Group, Inc.
44-16th STREET,WHEEUNG,WV 26003 PHONE (304) 233-1110

FAX (304) 233-1149

07/08/96

Unted States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch
801 Warrenv111e Rd.
Liole, Illinois 60532

RE: Termination of License
#34-17009-01 ;

i

I

Dror Sirs or Madams,

Tri State Group, Inc. (Tri State) respectfully requests that termination
of our License #34-17009-01 currently listed under the name Tri State Asphalt
Corporation.

I

The assets of Tri State Asphalt Corporation and the trade name Tri State
Aephalt Co. were sold to Shelly and Sands, Inc. of Zanesville, Ohio, in March, j
1996. !

The gauges or sources as listed on Exhibit 1 were sold on July 5, 1996 to
Shs11y and Sands. Tri State no longer has operations that require the Troxler
Gsuges. Although the sale of the gauges was subsequent to the sale of the
Royland, Ohio Facility, the gauges have remained at that facility within the
confines of the approved storage area.

I will forward current leak test results within approximately two weeks.
Tha gauges listed on Exhibit 1 were last leak tested 1n November, 1995 prior
to being placed in storage.

The gauges listed on Exhibit 1 are Tri State Group, Inc.'s complete
inventory of nuclear gauges. These gauges are in the process of being
transferred to Shelly and Sands existing License #34-17371-01 which is in
Amendment 8.

Should you have any comments on the above please advise.

Sincerely,.

- /9
RECEIVEDKevin P. S temp

h

cca Mr. Ron Morrison, Shelly and Sands

O/64b f5 7 /% 9h
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EXHIBIT 1 '

:

i
I

Troxler Model 3241C, Serinl Hurober 1119
i

i

,

Troxler Model 3241C, Serial Huinber 1313 [

!Troxler Model 3241C, Serial Huinber 1117
,

Troxler Model 3241C, Serial Huinber 1118
4, i. Troxler Model 3440, Serial Nunnber 2396G

,

,

Troxler Model 3241C, Serial Number 4934
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OCT 151996
i

|
|

Kevin P. Schemp
R.D. #1 !

Box 427-A i

Rayland, OH 43943

Dear Mr. Schemp:

Enclosed is Amendment No. 09 which terminates your NRC License
Number 34-17009-01 in accordance with your request.

If you have any questions or require clarification on any of the information
stated above, you may contact us at (708) 829-9887.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
Gidget Watson
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch

License No.: 34-17009-01
Docket No.: 030-12049

Enclosure: Amendment No. 09
|

,

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\03012049.T6
Ts ,entive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C' = Copy without attachment / enclosure 'E' = Copy with attachment / enclosure 'N' = No copy

0FFICE DNMS/RIII M |
NAME GWATSON: jaw

DATE #7//0/96 UW
of 0FFICIAL RECORD COPY

$015 %
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Tri-S~ ate
Grouo, nc.
4416th STREET,WHEEUNG,WV 26003

09/21/96 PHONE (304) 233-1110
FAX (304) 233-1149

Unted States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch
801 Warrenville Rd.
Lisle, Illinois 60532

RE: Termination of License
#34-17009-01

Dear Sirs or Madams,

Please find enclosed the copies of required leak tests for the gauges
sold to Shelly and Sands, Inc., Zanesville, Ohio.

Should you need anything further to terminate the license referenced
above please advise.

Sincerely, |

~
[

Kevin P. Sch ip

|
ENCLOSURES i

ect Mr. R. Morrison, Shelly and Sands, Inc.
file

RECEIVED
SEP 3 01996
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j .. 3008 Cornwa P o. Don 1?057 newaren Tnanglu Park,.,,

., nonn caronna 277o9 o s.A gggggggg

Device - Model #---. 32(/l , Serial # //I F This certifies that the

Source (s) - Serial # U 6D , Serial # sample accompanying
this form has been

Date of Test: 7-/4~46 " 'Y d "SI"9 "
approved monitoring

Q[diMMMh$$lydkNiMkMMM@N method that measures
both beta / gamma & alpha- - - - - -

-

contamination; and, thata
the results of this analysisTCi SN7e ASPdAcr eu,
shows the removable.

activity to be less than*

t mcccem, , aj r ] c oc33 0.005 microcuries.

Your Name: h. k,'uI|c >
-

.
-

Telephone: (_ ) 7 ~ "# ~
_

" ^ ~
OR;G!NAL COPY

~

. _ _ . - . . _ , _ . . . _ . -

* U y. Tsp 3a08 corn.aias no e o so, i20s7 sesearen Tr.angie ea,x,
_ggy E ! k.[ Nonn Carolina 27700. U S A,,

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS

Device - Model # D/ , Serial # I3/3 This certifies that the
sample accompanyingSource (s) - Serial #15 E76 , Serial #
this form has been

Date of Test: 7 -/ 'l- 46 analyzed using an
i

approved monitoring !dk k. - . . .. .'- ..- .- _ _ _ _ . _ _hMhNdkMhN
'

t bi 1m a & a pha
*

the results of this analysisTR, Jr>tre 4JPWcr' cc, shows the removable
.

activity to be less than,

L recum,t a 3ccoy 0.005 microcuries.e u

Your Name: '

Telephone: ( ) ~2-/ 9 -qg

ORIGINAL COPY l

i

. . .mmy)T" ' ''g kh8 k ; ;
3cca cornwaii.a rio e o. cox i cs7 riesea,cn inangie ear'

nonn cara.na :7703. U S A

Device - Model # , Serial # l|| q This certifies that the/

sample accompanying
Source (s) - Serial # SS' 8635 , Serial # this form has been

Date of Test: 7'/'7. g analyM using aq
approved monitonng
method that measures

S h 5 d a M 5 5 [. $ ii M M @ N N M [ d both beta / gamma & alpha
_ _ _ _ . _ . _ _ . - - - - - contamination; and, that

the results of this analysise

TA PT'tTC +fe;my a' shows the removable.

activity to be less than
*

9 gm,4 ' g ag003 0.005 microcuries.
*

h, k:Itteny
Your Name:

7_f qgTelephone:1 )

ORIG!r4AL COPY
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4 3008 Corn 4 /Rd P O. Bos 12057 Hosemch Tnangte Park.
'

Nortn Carow 2nos. u s A.
LEAK TEST ANALYSIS

Device - Model # 33/ , Sen.l# jf j7 This certifies that thea
sample accompanying

Source (s) Serial # M M3 , Serial # this form has been

Date of Test: 7-/9-96 analyzed using an
approved monitoring
method that measures.- . w- - - --- ~. m_ . . m

(0hiHPUFbtEFl5FUlu@le i1[Im[ M _p m ,1.ry.m jp;Tgdboth beta /Damma & alpha_ s
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ . contamination; and, that

the results of this analysisTR' N 4 IPM'T cc, shows the removable
e

.

activity to be less than,

W rrcct suc, , w v ,q c o c,3 0.005 microcuries.
,

/1 MILL e
Your Name:

-j4 c;-qg
Telephone: ( )

ORIGINAL COPY
_ __

~ ~ ~ ~
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3008 Cornwiks Hd P O. Box 12057 Auwarch Tnan0 e Pek.l
1t . ' Nurth Carchna 27701 u S A. , -'

.

.- m

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS

Device - Model # 3b' // , Serial # 9 (/ 3(/ This certifies that the

, Serial # '/7 /023 sample accornpanyingSource (s) - Serial # g jcjg 0
this form has been

Date of Test: 7-/4-96 analyzed using an
approved monitoring

_ ' _ _ . .b N NbkMkMNN o b t / a ma & pha. _ . _ _ .
_

_ _

the results of this analysisSWE. A 3P,MLT c4. shows the removable.

activity to be less than,

h m ee ctu 6 W A6co3 0.005 microcuries... i

Your Name: 'd

Telephone: ( ) ## ~N
ORIGINAL COPY

,_.
___ i

. - ~w -

M k! , A.:q g,7 g) 3000 corn.aios na P.o Dos 12057 nesearen Tnangle Park.
.

North Carchna 27703. U s A_ g

Device - Model # 3490 , Serial # Il3 C/66 This certifies that the )

D D __ , Serial # 9 7 d #l'lb sample accompanying I

Source (s) - Serial # / this form has been
Date of Test: 7-/9-76 n ly d usin0 an

approved monitoring
rnethod that measures-

__ mr.w_m _.NMN@. . d.. h -UM M3 U!*1!71MR ]tP E both beta / amma & alphaD~ ~ ~ -
~ ~ ~ ~ - -- contamination; and, that

the results of this analysisN' DA E ^3FHALT co. shows the removable
activity to be less than*

N H66L/ N G wv ,26co2 0.005 microcuries. !,
*

h , n i/4h ~ - !
Your Name'
Telephone: ( ) / -'/6

i

ORIGINAL COPY
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** " % UNITED STATES9
y k NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

g 7, REGION til
E [ 801 wARRENVILLE ROAD

( # USLE. ILUNOIS 60532-4351

,.....

July 16,1996

Tem Andreas
Radiation Safety Officer
Tri-State Asphalt Corp.
Box 427 A
Rayland, OH 43943

SUBJECT: ACKNOV!LEDGEMENT OF CORRESPONDENCE
(_X_. Letter _ Application _ Dated July 8.1996 ) .

Dear Licensee:

In response to your request, we have completed the initial processing, which is an administrative review of your
cpplication for a(n):

_ New License _ Amendment _ Renewal
,,X_ Termination _ Auth User (Amendment not required) _ OMP Revision
_ Other .

No administrative deficiencies were identified during this initial review. However, it should be noted that a
technical review may identify omissions in the submitted information, technical issues that require additional
information, or policy / technical issues that require coordination with headquarters or other NRC regional offices.

It appears that your request is routine (see 1-3 below, as applicable) and complete.

1. New and amendment actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless we find major deficiencies,
or policy issues requiring central program office assistance.

2. Renewal actions are normally processed within 180 days, however, under timely filing (before expiration),
you may continue to operate under your existing license.

3. Termination actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless confirmatory surveys following
decontamination / decommissioning activities are involved.

A copy of your correspondence has been forwarded to our Licensing Fee and Debt Collection Branch
(301/415-6097) for approval of the fee category and amount.

If you have a compelling safety or business-related reason for requesting expedited review, please contact
the Materials Licensing Branch at (708) 829-9887. We will try to complete your request as soon as
practicable. Any correspondence about this request should reference the control number.

Nuclear Materials Support Branch

Mall Control No. 301596
License No. 34-17009-01

.


